DIRECTORATE OF AUDIT
GOVERNMENT OF N.CT.OF DELHI
LEVEL, C-WING, DELHI SECTT,
I.P. ESTATE, NEW DELHI-110002

Sub: - Audit report on the Accounts of Chief Probation Officer + Social Assistance for everyone
children, Sewakuteer, Kingsway Camp Delhi-110009 for the period 2018-19 to 2020-21.

INTRODUCTION

The .A.R. on the accounts of Chief Probation Officer + Social Assistance for everyone children,
Sewakuteer, Kingsway Camp Delhi-110009 (1383/11) for the period 2018-19 to 2020-21 was
conducted by field Audit Party No. XIV, comprising of Mrs. Sadhna Sharma, Sr.AQ/IAO (On
training 25.10.2021 to 29.10.2021 & on RH on 05.11.2021), Sh. Mohan Choudhary, AAO (On
Leave w.e.f. 13.10.2021 to 01.11.2021) & Ms. Heena, DEO w.e.f. 18.10.2021 to 05.11.2021
(Total 07 working days). Record of Statutory audit of Chief Probation Officer + Social
Assistance for everyone children, Sewakuteer, Kingsway Camp Delhi-110009 has not been
provided by the department.

AIMS AND OBJECTIVES

This office is functioning as Chief Probation Office, Probation Services of various Jails and
Courts and various schemes like FASE & R.G. are also coming under this office.

H.0.0/D.D.O’s/ CASHIERS

The following Officer/Officials have served as HOD/HOO/DDO/Cashier during 2018-19 to
2020-21:-

01.  LIST OF HOO/DDO
| SLNO [ NAME OF OFFICER | DESIGNATION | FROM TO |
‘ 1 Dr. Mahesh Sharma | CPO (Sr. Supdt.) 1 21/03/2018 | Till date '

| |

02. LIST OF CASHIER

‘ SL.NO | NAME OF OFFICER DESIGNATION FROM TO ‘
Durga Sahay Sr. Asstt. 2014 17 Aug 2018
B_. Satvir Singh Sharma, | Sr. Asstt. 18 Aug 2018 | Till date j

Budget Allocation and Expenditure for the year 2018-19 to 2020-21:-

Year Budget allotted [ Balance
2018-19 2,39,30,000 1,42,37,107 96,92,893
2019-20 1,54,40,000 1,16,82,864 37,57,136 |
2020-21 1,81,90,000 | 1,53,83,908 28,06,092

e



Statutory Audit

Record of Statutory audit of Chief Probation Officer + Social Assistance for everyone children,
Sewakuteer, Kingsway Camp Delhi-110009 has not been provided by the department

Vacancy Statement

= T = ——
'_Group (A, BC) | Sanctioned ‘ Filled Posts Vacant Posts
i posts /
CPO(A) 01 Nil
DPO (B) N J_Oi___ | Nil _4[
| ClassV(C) |52 39 13 4
| Total 54 | 41 13 |
Maintenance of Records

The maintenance of records of Chief Probation Officer + Social Assistance for everyone children,
Sewakuteer, Kingsway Camp Delhi-110009for the period 2018-19 to 2020-21 was found
satisfactory subject of observations made in Current audit report and in test audit note.

Old Audit Report

There are 20 old Audit Paras from the previous report involving recovery of Rs.1,69,443/-,
Department has not submitted the reply of old para. Hence, nil para with recovery Rs.NIL has
been settled. The balance 20 outstanding paras with recovery Rs.1,69,443/- is placed in the file as
Part-l of the report.

Details of old paras settled

Year No.of Para | Parano. of | Outstanding | Amount | Amount Balance .
! outstanding | Settled | recoverable | recovered | recoverable

—— | = |Pamas | (InRs.) | (inRs.) | (inRs.) .
1199091t0 | 20 Nil 20 160443 | N 1,69,443/-
20418 - 0 |
[ Total Lo M [ 2 [ uesssi | i sesaf

Current Audit Report.

audit report,




~ Details of Current Recovery

,

Total Recoveries ( Rs.) | Amount Recovered (Rs.) Balance (Rs.)

6908/- NIL 6908/- ' “
18000/- NiL 18000/-

2,55,108/-
The internal audit report has been prepared on the basis of information furnished and made available by
the Chief Probation Officer + Social Assistance for everyone children, Sewakuteer, Kingsway Camp
Delhi-110009 for the period 2018-19 to 2020-21. The Audit disclaims any responsibility for non
production of record/information or misinformation and/of non-information provided by Chief Probation

Para No.’s/Audit Memo No.
Memo no.03/Para No.01

Memo no.06/Para No.02
Memo no.09/Para No.03

Officer + Social Assistance for everyone children, Sewakuteer, Kingsway Camp Delhi-110009 The
responsibility for any legal or other liabilities, which may arise at any point of time in any way from this
report, may be put on, the whole or a part of it, lies with Chief Probation Officer + Social Assistance for
everyone children, Sewakuteer, Kingsway Camp Delhi-110009 The Dte. Of Audit is not responsible for
any legal consequences arising at any time in future, in whatsoever manner and whatsoever ways |

(Sh. Mohan Choudhary) (sadhna Sharma)
1AO/ Sr.AO
AAO Audit Party No-XIV




PART-I




¢

b Na,’
1696-91

Sr. No. 02 (PARA 16 Ref Memo No. 06)
Subject:- Financial Assistance

During the course of ;Audit of the files of Financial Assistance given to the families of
the convict lodged in the Tihar Jail, Delhi. )

As per the notification issued by the Director (Social Welfare) Delhi Administration,
Delhi vide letter No. F.1(PWS)/72/DSW/Plg. Dated 20/10/75, vide Para No. 11,
eligibility of Sr. No. 21 e “No grant/assistance shall be given to a prisox{er whose total
family income exceed Rs. 3,000/- per annum and Para No. IV Annexure of grant
assistance of S1. NO. 4 i.e. Cash Grant up to an amount not exceeding Rs. 500/- per
prisoner per annum to be disbursed half yearly” but in the following cases the
instructions issued by the Director(SW) has not been followed.

Smt. Manno Devi, W/o Sh. Mahadev resident of F.3/416 Sultanpuri, Delhi was paid Rs.
600/- as financial assistance for the year 1990-91where as the monthly income of the
lady as per affidavit of 4-3-91 issued by the Oath Commissioner, Tis Hazari (filed at
Page-15 of the case file) was Rs. 300/- p.m. The total income for the year comes to Rs.
3600/-which exceed the total annual income i.e. Rs. 3,000/- as prescribed for the above
assistance. Hence the payment for Rs. 600/- was not in order and the amount should be
recovered from the lady and deposited in State Band of India under intimation to Audit.

In the previous year the income of the lady was 200/-but in 1990-91 her income
become Rs. 300/- per month.

1992-96

(Para 1(B)

/ \

During audit of financial assistance Smt. Anjana Devi W/o Ra%z\r ngh (convict) r/o
H.No. 27, Poot Kalan, Delhi was paid Rs. 600/- as finariCial assistgrice for the year 1990-
91 whereas her monthly income was Rs. 400/ as per deClaration given by the
individual.(file P/11). As the total income for the year excegds Rs. 3000/- as admissible
under rule, the payment made to the individyaf was irregydfar. She was in receipt of Rs.
488/- (400x12) annuaily. The erroneoug/payment ig/Rs. 600/- for the year 199091
should be recovered now and deposited ifi State Bank/6f India under intimation to audit.




Cr Nef2 (PARA NG.4 Ref. Memo No 12 dated 517196}

SUB: FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO THE FAMILY OF THE PRISONERS

On serutiny of the files of Financial Assistance given to the families of the prisoners whose
income does not exceed to Rs.700/-per month on test check basis, the following
discrepancies are observed which may be rectified and taken care in future:-

1)The case files are not fed with full particulars of the case in the noting portion. Even the
report of the Welfare Officer is not reflected in the note, which is the basis for sanctioning

the Assistance.

2) File No.F.SO/FA/CPO/PWS/69-90:
Sushila Devi w/o Ram Kumar WZ-63, Village Khanpur, West Patel Nagar.

In the above case file, Sushila Devi w/o Ram Kimar had signed receipt of the amount for all
the years except the last payment on 19-04-95 where it is by thumb impression; this creates
d question the veracity of the payment. The position may be explained to the Audit.

‘;\tj P ™ ., &
_SeNo. 04(AUDIT PARA NO 05 Ref. Memo No.13 dated 5-7-96)

/
WSUB: REHABLITATION GRANT 92-93 TO 95-96

On test scrutiny of Rehabilitation Grant Record for the period 1-4-92 to 31-3-96, the
following omissions/irregularities have been observed which may be rectified and not repeat
e d in future and compliance may be shown to the Audit.

(1)  As per Rule 5 of the rehabilitation Grant to the inmates released from Conventional

&Non-conventional Institutions and Probationers1976 (as amended 94), this grant

shall be given to those inmates whose parents/ guardians income (if living) does not
exceed Rs.700/-per month from all sources.

The following inmates of After Care Home for women have been sanctioned the above grant
. @Rs.5000/- per head vide sanction letter no .F1(2)/94-95/RG/CPO/3361-364 dated

25/01/96:-

1) Manohar Mani 8) Seema
2) Parul 9) Neeta
3) Poonam 10) Bimla
4) Chambeel 11) Munni
5) Lata 12) Manju
6) Rekha 13) Sajad

7 Madhu

_Mﬂw—ﬂ,__’_




oo

ol

The following record shows that they were having husband/guardian w.e.£.24-01-96 as pet
note at P-20/N of File No.F.1 (2)/84—95/RG/CPO.

a. The case was initiated by After Care Home for woman vide their letter dt. 11-01-96
p-70/C of above file) stating that 13 inmates will be discharged from Home after

marriage.

b. As per payment register, all the inmates wWho received R.G. on 16-2-96 have been
shown married indicating the names of their respective husbands. Thus at the time of
issue of sanction and payment of R.G. all the 13 inmates were having guardiansl.

However, there is nothing on record t0 show that the income of their spouse/guar&ian was
taken into consideration while considering their cases for R.G.

&, . , R e
Thus, it seems that the instructions contained in Rule 5 ibid have not been followed in true

perspective.

The above case, along with other similar €ases, if any, maybe reviewed accordingly and
action taken in this regard be intimated to the Audit.

(2) Certificates issued by the craft Supdt. of Abhai Mahila Ashram to the above inmates
do not show the date up to which they remained in the Ashram. Also no witness
signed on the bonds. Necessary rectification be got done under intimation 10 the

Audit.

3) Blank utilization certificate and blank bond has been obtained from Sh.Ram
Khilawan who has paid Rs.4000/- on 10-4-96. These may be got completed under
{ntimation to Audit.. Other similar cases, if any. may be got completed accordingly.

S &\ CXSO




- 1996-97
W
Sr, No. 06(PARA No. 01 Ref. Memo No. 1¢ dated 26/03/97)

Sub:- License Fees.

It has been pointed out that License Fees from the Staff members, who are in occupation of
Govt. accommodation have been charged at pre revised rates. The rates have been revised
w.e.f. 1.7.93. Recoveries from the under mentioned staff members mentioned against each
may be made after due verification under intimation to audit;-

s _ S N
S.no N, Desig. & Address Un- revised Revised Period Recovery Amount
Lic. Fee LIC. Fee per month

1. ~80/- 158/ 7/93 to 8/97 Rs.78/-

2. Sh. VK. Sharmg, P.Oll 80/- 85/- -do-

3. Sh. S.K. Sri 0. 80/- 8 -do-

4. Smt. Rajeshwari Chauhan 60/- 158/- -do- Rs.98/- 4,900/- — 17
TOTAL 9,300/~

Above pointed out recovery may be recovered from the concerted after due verification
under verification to audit. Their rates of License fee may also be revised from their salary
for the month of Sept, 07.




- . T ™ 19 [
. 6 ' /{//
i ~
- /b e
a"{a o
Sr. No. 67(PARA NO. 03(RefeMemo. No. 13 dated 21/08/97)
” S
Subject:- House Building Agugfice Q¥
&y’ o

During the course of audit,\}'tx has been pointed out %t House Building Advance has been
sanctioned to the V.S. Awasthi, PO 1, Sh. D.R. Ambeardar, PO 11 and Sh. Jaibir Sing, PO-11~
but no entry in this regard has been found recorded in their respective service books, which is
not in order. On scrutiny of office record, it has also been pointed out that they have not
submitted insurance premium receipts every year in the office, which is a mandatory

requirement of House Building Advance. .

As per Rule 7(b) Housg Building Advance Govt. servant concerned shall insure/the house at
his own cost against damage by Flood, Fire and lightning till the advance together with
interest is fuily repaid and premium receipt must be produced for inspection 16 HOO/HOD.
In the event of failure to do so, the premium amount should be added in the outstanding
amount to the advance and Govt. servant concerned shall be liable to pay interest thereon.

&, ) = .

In view of the above, Insurance papers in respect of them may.be_provided to audit for
necessary verification otherwise suitable disciplinary action against the defaulters under
in{inﬁiggL e audit.

e
fora M’ 6 W
S T08(P NO. 07Ref Memo No 15 dated 21/8/97) -

Sub:- Stores
While scrutinizing the records of stores, the following observations were made:

1) As per Rule 116(1) of GFR, a physical verification of all stores shall be made at least
once in every year, but this requirement was not met by the HOO/HOD in the year
1996-97. In the absence of physical verification,, it could not be verified whether
stores ate available as per stock registers or not. The circumstances under which the
same could not be completed so far may be elucidated to Audit.

2) Rule 124(2) of GFR says that subject to any specjal rules as orders applicable to any
particular department sLOT€, which are re¢ ;}Ed {o be obsolete surplus as

th

unserviceable may be declared as such in accgrdgfce/with the procedure laid down in
Rule 124(1) and ordered to be disposed off authorities, who are competent.
But no action was taken for write-off the igkable/surplus/obsolete articles from
1988. All the stock registers be Zev) wed and list be prepared of
unserviceable/surplus/obsolete items for writ¢ off. Action taken in the matter be
intimated to the audit.




3; The balances of non-consumable articles were reduced showing the articles, as
used/issued/ unserviceable . The balances of non-consumable articles may not be
reducei; unless the store are got written-off under orders from the competent
authority. The balance so reduced should be restored to the original numbers till they
are got written off under the rules, as a few examples are given below:-

S.N. Ttem Page No.

1- Cooler Stend 119

2- Plastic Balti 79

3- Dustbin 22&23
! 4- Curtain cloth 120 /
' 5- Calculator 66 ‘
‘ 6- Mayur Jug 100

7- Khurpi 73

These item be transferred from con.stock register to non-consumable stock
Register to Non-consumable stock register, All other items be checked thoroughly.

All discrepancies pointed out be rectified under intimation to the audit.

il

X’VQ/ o]

- No. 09(PARA NO. 10 Ref Memo. No. 07 dated 20/08/97)

Subject:- Service Stamps

While checking the records of Service stamps, the following observations were made:

13 Stamps of Rs. 51/- was shown adjusted on 13.03.97 at page no. 163, but the error
was only Rs. 2/-.

2) On 24.7.97, closing balance of stamps should be 6507-70 instead of Rs. 1407-70
Stamps work Rs. 1,000/~ was shown issued, but was less Rs. 100/ its resulted
balance was shown excess to Rs. 900/-

Keeping in view the above mentioned error, it means the service postage stamps account was
not being maintained properly. Daily totals were also not worked out in the Dispatch
register.




V5
i

3) As per manual of office procedure, Min. of Home affairs, Deptt. of Administrative
Reforms. Service stamps account register will be inspected once in a month by the
Incharge of the section, who will verify the balance of stamps by physical count
and 1-ute on the register, the result of inspection Surprise checking is also required.
But these requirements were not met by HOO/DDO. Needful be done in respect of
observations made under intimation to the audit.

,,,-—.{._‘—"‘-\ -
%‘/%u; v 8//\f

—

o
SM(PARA NO. 11 Ref. Memo. No. 6 dated 20/08/97)

Sub:-GP F(Group “D”)

While going thaugh the records of GPF (Group D), the following shart- comings were

noticed:
1) Para 6.3.4 of Civil Accounts Manual required that HOO/DDO shall maintain general

Index register in Form CAM-44 in respect of the employees, whose Accounts are
maintained by him/her. But this requirement was not met by the HOO/DDO.

2) Para 6.9.1 of Civil Accounts Manual requires that Broadsheet be maintained in Form
CAM-48. But the Broadsheet was not being maintained by this office. -

3) G.P.F LADGER (CAM-47) is one of the vital record, which was found in mutilated
condition. It should be properly bound. )

Compliance of the above observations of the audit be made under intimation to the audit.

o



“F;{Ti'/{frio.v 01 (Ref. Memo. No.08 dated 05/03/09)

SUB:- “PROGRAMME OF SOCIAL ASSISTANCE FOR EVERYONE”

With the need for setting up information Social assistance centers in
different zones of Union Territory of Delhi, Planning Commission prepared a scheme
«gocial Assistance For Every One”. In the first instance 4 7onal SAFE Units were set

88 one of them is in operation In Chief Probation Office, Kingsway

up on Nov. 19
Camp. The purpose of Programme of SAFE is to provide information to public and to
who are really

make aware of the existing services/facilities, so that the deserving cases,
in need Jof help should get assistance, counseling, guidance and shelter, at the right
moment. The unit functions mainly as information center to needy persons to
ensure required follow up of case registered with them. Depending on individual
requirement, cases are referred to concerned Agencies. For this purpose, the
following posts were initially sanctioned in this unit by Social Welfare Deptt :-

Probation Officer 02
Driver 01
Peon 01

_ During the Scrutiny of the records of previous years it has been observed
that one of the two sanctioned posts of Probation Officers who are the main key of
implementing the scheme i.e. to provide information to public and to make aware
of the existing services of social welfare has been posted in HQ since 92 The only
driver has been providing services in HQ though no vehicle has been purchased
for this purpose since inception of the scheme. The only peon has also been posted
in HQ since 92. The remaining one Probation Officer working in the field has been
sending Monthly Progress Report on 2 plain  paper. No further
supervision/monitoring to identify the report i.e. to ensure the proper follow up of
case registered with them/concerned agencies has been made by the Deptt. Now a
days these services are being provided by the various zones established later on by
the Deptt., the need for these posts in the Office of the Chief Probation Office is
required to be properly assessed in order to avoid unfruitful expenditure.

\\‘;‘“ .

N




PARANO-0Z (Ref. Memo. No.08 dated 65/03/2009)
SUB:- “Iiecessity of re-structuring of Posts of Probatien Officers /
Frisoner Welfare Officers”

Prisoner Welfare Services and  Chief. Probation Services under the
Directorate Of Social Welfare have also been in operation under the control of
Chief Probation Officer who is also the Drawing & Disbursing Officer of these

schemes.
. \
Under these Rules Financial Assistance are being given to the prisoners
undergoing imprisonment or to be released to the dependent of prisoners such as
Education/stipend to the school/college going children, Financial Aid in maternity
cases to wives, maintenance grant to prisoner’s family or grant for the purpose of

essential tools for the purpose of their economic rehabilitagjon to the_trained ’

prisoners who ar€ about to be released.

During the scrutiny of the vacancy position, it has been revealed that out of
total 52 posts sanctioned under these schemes only 16 posts have been working in
the Chief Probation Office and remaining 36 posts have been posted in the various
offices of the Social Welfare since long. Scrutiny of records further revealed that
out of 35 important posts of Probation Officers/Prisoner Welfare Officers,
only 12 Probation Officers have been working in this office and remaining 23

posts of Probation Officers/Prisoner Welfare Officers have been working in

the various offices of Social Welfare.

Prison Welfare Officers/Probation Welfare Officers play a pivotal role
in implementing the services/schemes. But during the scrutiny of the records
of all the three schemes, it has been observed that due to establishing the
various zones/Distt. the work of these posts has been diversified. That is why
the Office of the Probation Office has been imparting social services properly
with sufficient staff since long. The need of proper allocation/re-structuring

of these posts is particularly required.




(Rei. Memo No. 10 dated™25/63/09)

UB: FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TU PRISONER’S FAMILIES

|92]

On scrutiny of various applications for grant of financial assistance 1¢ the poor
2003-04, 2004-05, 2006-07, 2007-08, the following

families of prisoner’s for the year
be rectified and compliance shown to the audit:-

discrepancies wels noticed which may

A. As per rule, Financial Assistance shall be given to the inmates for the conviction

period. But in the following cases, it was noticed that financial assistance was
paid for the period even the prisoner was released from the jail. Overpayment

made in the following cases may be recovered:-

2003-04

: \
S.NO NAME j AMT Amt Amount Date of
Paid Admissible _over paid release
1. Ms. Asha w/o Rajesh kumar Rs. 2400/-  Rs. 400/- Rs 2000/-%. 30.10.03
2 Ms. Meenakshi w/o Dharmender Rs. 2400/ Rs.2000/- Rs. 400/-
18.03.04

3. Ms. Kamlesh w/o Sanjeev Rs. 3600/-  Rs.6CY/- Rs. 3000/~ 30.10.03
4 Ms Rama Devi wioArvind  Rs. 3600/~ Rs.1800/-. Rs. 1800/ 03.01.04
5. Ms. Bimla d/o Daropati Rs. 3600/- Rs.2400/-  Rs. 1200/- 12.02.04
6. Ms.Anita w/o Mukesh 'Rs. 3600/- Rs.2400/-  Rs. 1200/ 11.08.03
7 Ms. Suman w/o Gulab Rs. 4800/- Rs.3200/- Rs. 1600/- 16.02.04
8 Ms. Rani w/oJai Prakash Rs. 6000/- Rs.5000/- Rs. 1000/- 24.03.04

9. Ms.Poonam Sharma w/oRajesh Rs.6000/- Rs.3000/- Rs. 3000/- 23.01.04
RS.36000/- RS.21,000/- Rs. 15000/-

B. In thé following cases income certificate was found unsigned or not found attached
with the application:-

10. Mrs. Savita W/o Sh. Inder Singh 12000/- Nil 12000/-
(2003-04)
11. Ms. Leiqut Nisha w/o Shahid Khan 12000/~ Nil 12000/-
{2004-05)
12.  Rani w/o Wasin (2006-07) 3,600 Nil 3600/-
13.  Sudhe w/o Balbir (2006-07) 3,000/- Nil 3600/-
14. Sunita Devi W/o Balak Ram 9,600/- Nil 9600/-
TOTAL 39600/- Nil 39600/-




i "?.\‘ .
@@ -
“‘X[ /(:/’
{ .~

<. 1n the foliowing cases income exceeds Rs. 18600/ i.c. above than the prescribed lmit
for grant ~£ financial assistance:-

AMT. SANCTIONED AMT. PAID DIFFERENCE

SNO NAME

&DRAWN
15. Ms. Nazima Begum Rs. 12000/~ - Rs. 12000/
w/o Mohd, Ishmail (2004-05)
16.  Ms. Nargis w/o Khalid (2007-08) Rs. 12000/- -—-- Rs.12000/-
17.  Ms. Nazima Begum w/o Mohd. [smail  Rs. 12000/- - Rs. 12000/-
(2005-06) . ‘
18. Mithlesh W/o Ram Singh Rs. 8,000/~ Nil Rs. 8000/-
19.  Locha Devi w/o Chander Pal Rs. 9,600/- Nil Rs. 9600/-
TOTAL Rs. 53600[- Nil Rs. 53600/-
D. In following cases financial assistance was paid in excess of the amount
recommended by the SIR:-
20. Ms. Tahira w/o Dilshad Rs.12000/- ~ 'Rs:40007-~ “Rs: 8000/~

E. In the following cases financial assistance was paid to the person who was a resident
of Uttar Pradesh whereas amount was admissible only to the resident of Delhi:-

21. Ms. Raisa w/o Nur Hassan . Rs. 12000/~ ---- Rs.12000/-

of grant of financial assistance is admissible after

F. In the following cases the date
but amount has been over

completion of one year in jail from the date of conviction
paid as per details given below:-

S. No. | Name Date of Date of F.A. | Amount | Amount Overpaymen
conviction | Admissible | Due Paid In Rs.
22 | Kamla Bhatia w/o Raj | 12.09.05 01.10.06 3600 7200 3600
Kumar
23 Usha w/o Rajpal 20.01.07 | 01.02.08 1200 7200 6000
24 Anjali s/o Girdhari Lal 23.12.05 {01.12.06 2400 9600 7200
TOTAL 7200/- | 24000/- | 16800/-

1,45,000/- may be made from

In the above cases either recovery to the tune of Rs.
t Authority may be obtained to

the concerned person or necessary sanction of the Competen
waive off the loss to the Government.

oW



General discrepancies found in the anplicatior anpd SIT Renor: Lefoie puvinen: {6 the
xenceral dis ,J.w,_M B

Inimify of prisoners

I

Other such casgs may be reviewed at your level.

Applications recejved are not diaries with date & Diary No.

Proof oy reé}dence Iike Ration Card/ Photo Election Card of the beneficiaries in some
cases was not found attached.

[t was noticed that cases for granting F.A 1o the family of prisoners for the second half of
the financial year are not being scrutinized by the PO/WO concerned. Please go the
\

needful in future.

In future proportionate paymeht may be drawn and made to the family of the prisoners as
per their adm ssibility. For /example an applicant applied in the month of August is
admissible for payment for 8 months instead of one full year




e

AUDL TA’AM—N{):( ¥4

(REF. MEMO No 12 dated 65-04-09) -

Sutls. Rehabilitation Grant

fnatd

. serutiny of Rehabilitation Grant applications for the year 2002-03 to 2007-08 the following

discrepancies have been noted:-

On

1. As per terms’ & conditions of the scheme, the applicant will have to file a Personal
as not obtained the

Bond 1nt prescribed Performa before receiving the RG but Deptt. h
personal Bond in any of the case before issuing the grant for this purpose.

(A) In the following cases, the applicant was given excess amount than demanded:-
2003-04
\ .
\
1. Khushi Ram /o Ram Bharose 7500/- In SIR recommended Rs5000/-
| eXcess amt.0fRs.2500/-
2. Shyam Sunder s/o Ram Dev 10000/- Application demand Rs.5000/- ‘
but paid Rs.10000/- excess ‘

~ - paid Rs.5000/- ‘

2005-06 I

Jagbir Singh s/o Ompal 7500/- Application demand Rs.6000/-

Excess paid Rs.1 500/-

2. As per terms & conditions of providing RG , the grant shall be given 10 those inmates

_whose parents / guardians @f living) income does not-exceed Rs. 700/-p.m. from all

sources. During scrutiny it has been noticed that despite income exceed the prescribed
limit, RG has been issued to the inmate:- -

2002-03

S.no Name Amount paid Reasons

1. Subodh Mandal s/o Atul Mandal 5000/- Income exceed 700/-p.m

2006-07 |
Vinod s/o Mangal Sen 5000/- Income certificate not attached

Reasons for issuing grant in contravention of rules may please be furnished to Audit.




TEST AUDT NOTE

TAN-01(Ref. Audit memo no.03 dated 02/03/09)

Subject :-Service Books

On scrutiny of Service Book of Mrs. Shashi Bala, P.O/CW, it was noticed that the
official was placed under suspension with immediate effect vide 0.0
No.F.3(7)/2OQ6/DSW/Vig/366 dated 7/6/06 and revc\)cation . vide order
No.F63(12)/87/DSW/ESTT/Part-III(1)/26476-85 dated 12/10/06 w.€.£.5/09/06,but
the treatment of suspension period was not mentioned in the aforesaid order. The
matter may be<brought to the notice of higher authority regarding treatment of
suspension period. Necessary entries in service book may also be recorded after
finalizing the case and the action taken may be informed to Audit. (

Mwlé@

(O.P.SACHDEVA)
SR.IA.O |
PARTY.NO. LI




/\} PART It

pas
CURRENT AUDIT REPORT
7

Para 81

(Ref. Audit Memal\"o‘? dated 21/01/2015)

Sub: jrregularity in pay fixation.

During the test check of service books during the course of Audit. irregularity n P&y
+ fixation of Sh. R.K.Yadav, Probationary Officer has been poticed. Incorrect increment amount
was allowed to Smt. Madhu Bala, TGTwhile rounding off the calculated increment amount to the
£10. This was contrary to the instruction at item g No. 4 of the M/o Finance, GOL.
reads as — * In the case of calculation of increments

put any amount of a rupee or more

next multiple ©
OM No. 1/1/2008-1C dated 29.01.09, which
under the revised pay structure, paise should be ignored,
should be rounded off 10 the next multiple of 10.

The official was drawing Pay of Rs. 11470/-+ 4200/- as on 01.07.2007 in the pay band
of R$.9300-34800 + Grade Pay of Rs. 4200/-. His Pay was fixed by the school authorities
by granting increments wrongly as per Jetails given below:

Pay to be fixed as
suggested by the audit

’

Pay fixed after granting
annual increment

12940-+4200

ey

13460-+4200

T14540+4200
| 15110+420

15100+4200 -

[ —

Hence , above irregularities in pay fixation in respect of the said employee may be
checked and re-fixation may be done after due verification of records and necessary

recovery may be made under intimation to the audit.




£y
" e

Fare €2 (Ref. Audit Menio No.4 dated 23/01/2015 }

Sub: Lese recovery of income Tax of Rs. 4868/~ in respect o the following employees for the
year 2010-11 and 2011-12.

During the scrutiny of PBR , income tax record and Form-16, the following irregularities
have been noticed in respect of the foliowing employees:

1. From the calculation sheet and Form-16 issued t0 Smt. Gurdeep Reshma Chaudhary for
the year 2010-11, it has been revealed that She has been granted rebate for tnterest on
HBA amounting to Rs. 40707/- , whereas Home loan has been granted by the HDFC Bank
in respect of Sh. Praveen, Chaudhary and Smt. Gurdeep Reshma Chaudhary. Hence,
she is eligible for 50% rebate for interest on HBA i.e. Rs. 20354/- instead of Rs. 40707/-.
The detail of Income Tax calculation is as under:-

Describtion B Income tax calculated and | Income tax calculated |
I recovered by the Deptt.(in and to be recovered ‘1
. | as per audit (in Rs. l

Gross Taxable Income
Less rebate u/s 80D N 2650 e
Less transport allowance \ 4800

AN R

00000
‘_281870

Taxable Income
Income tax_
Cess

| Totaltax
| Tax deducted at source

| Balance to be recovered .

2. While computing Gross salary for the year 2011-12. Tution fee re-imbursement of Rs.
26910/- has not been taken into account in case of sh. Y.C. Mishra, p.0. which is
irregular. The detail of Income Tax calculation is as under:-

\' Description - Income tax calculated andﬂrl;\come tax calculated and |

recovered by the Deptt.(in | tO be recovered as per|
|

i
I

L N R — audit (in Rs.)
TGLQSS Tq?garble income | 333040 }49950 B
Less rebate u/s80D (2700 2700 o
| Less transport allowance kg@g,,,_,,,_wm,,ﬂ 9600 - :
| Less Rebate u/s 80 C 100000 7100000
g_..m. e — o —— ,..4__._‘,,...__“_.,_“__ e e = A._ e
' Taxable Income 1 210740 (237650




Y
o \ o
Crcorme e TR I
Cess. e 7R T3 e
Totaltax oo 3166 e e e
t source i 3166 1 3166 ,
Sl e T P R e T S RN SRS - e T e e
‘ e Py o

. Tax deducted @
Tex geouties
Balance 10 pe recovered ..

me tax may be

less recovery of Inco
tion to the audit

5. 4868/- ON account of
intima

d deposited into Govt. Account under

Hence an amount of R
overed from the said officers an
d 27/01/15)

on of records.
mo No. 4,5 and 6 date

rec
after due verificati

production of records {Ref. Record Me

r rehabilitation Br
not provided b

ant released. for

y the said office.

1S para 03:Non-
nditure incurred unde

¥ A

?0\{0‘ relevant files in r/o expe
released inmates and utilization certificate for the same
Hence, the relevant files may be provided to the next audit.

SAROJ GUPTA)
inspecting Audit Officer
l

Audit Party No. XV




PART M
TEST AUDIT NOTES

TAN O (Ref. Audit Memu No.1 dated 21/01/2015)

Sub {rregularities in maintaining pay Bill Register under the audit period 2009-10 to
2013-14. '

During the test check of pay bill register the following shortcomings have been noticed
which may be rectified and compliance shown to Audit:

1. Upper columns i.e. Scale of pay, Date of joining, GPF A/C nO. etc. have not been
filled.

2. Monthly entries have not peen signed by the DDO.

3. Amount of Tuition Fee re-imbursement, leave encashment paid not entered in the
PBR and totaling for income tax purposes not carried out in pBR for the audit period.

4. Past information from the LPCs of the employees who have been trfd. to this office
were not noted in the PBR.

5. incase of Sh. Mukesh Kumar, peon, Sh. Promodey Khakha, P.O., the amount of GPF '
Advance sanctioned / No. Of instaiments not mentioned in the prescribed column.

Hence, rectification of the above irregularities may be made and shown to the next
audit.




w g
Sl

TAN 02. (Ref. Audit Memo No.3 dated :21/01/2015)
Suh: Service Books.

During the test check of service books during the course of Audit, the following irregularities
have been noticed,

1 Verification of qualifying service.

As per provision contained in CCS (Pension) Rules 32(1), the HOD in
consultation with the Account Officer shall verify the service rendered by a
government servant who has completed 25 years of service or within 5 years of
retirement, determining the qualifying service and communicate to him/her.

During audit it has been observed that the qualifying service of the following
employees has not been verified from the PAO as they have completed 25 years
of service.

i) Sh. Raghunath Singh, P.O.
ii) Smt. A. Madhvi, Supdt./PO
iii) Sh. Bhawesh Chandra Hessa, Supdt.

2. Re-attestation T
The particulars of each Gowt. servant at the first page of service book should be
re-attested after every five years with dated signature by the competent authority,
but the same was not found in the service books.

3. GPF No. not mentioned on the first page of service book in respect of following
employees;

i) Smt. A.Madhvi, P.O.
i) Sh. Sureshanand. Peon
iii) Sh. Raghunath Singh, p.O.

4. Photograph not pasted in the service book of Smt. A.Madhvi, P.O. and the
Photograph of Sh. Y.C. Mishra not attested by the competent authority.

i



.
N

Service not verified in r/o following employees .

i) gh. Raghuneth Singh. F.O.
i) smi. A. Madhvi, P.C
ith) Sh. Sureshanand, peon

Nomination forms ie. death-cum-retirement gratuity, commutation of pension,
CGEIS, GPF etc. are not available in respect offollowing employees

i) Sh. Raghunath Singh, P.O.

i) . Sh.RK Yadav, P.O.

iil) smt. A. Madhvi, P.O.

iv) Sh. Sureshanand, P.O.

Details of family i.e. Form No. 3 not pasted in most of the service books.

Entry of Verification of character antecedents and medical fitness not recorded in

the service book of Sh. R.K. Yadav, P.C.

Leave account of Smt. A.Madhvi, P.O. may be re-casted w.e.f. 01.01.2010 as her
leave account has been excess credited with 15 days-E:L- due-to-totaling -
mistake.

Hence, rectification of the above irregularities may be made and shown to the
next audit.




Tan Ga (Ref. Audit Memo No.S dated :28/61/2015})
Sub: Shortcoming in maintaining stock registers.

During the scrutiny of Stock registers, the following irregularities have been

noticed :

1) Non-consumable items have been entered in consumable stock register e.g. Room
cooler(plastic) entered at Page No. 21 dated 06/06/2011, telephone entered at Page
No. 81 dated 24/06/2011 and computer recd. From HQ entered in consumable
register at page No. 83 dated 24/08/2012. Calculator entered at page no. 57.

2) Annual physical verification of consumable/Non-consumable stock has not been
undertaken in the past, The same may now be done and shown to audit.

Hence, rectification of the above irregularities may be made and shown to the
next audit.

B

preil
(SAROJ GUPTA)

Inspecting Audit Officer
Audit Party No. XV

o®



Wb PART-I @ @

{6 .

b QO‘ current Audit Report (2014-18)

para No. 1 Short deduction of DGHS subscription amounting to Rs. 5,900/-
(Ref. audit memo No 2 dated 22.02.2019)

vide Office Memorandum No. No.S.11011/11/2016-CGHS(P)/EHS dated
13 01.2017 Govt. of India, Ministry of Health and Family Welfare. the subscription of
CGHS has been revised w.ef Eebruary 2017 due to revision of pay & allowances of
Central Govt. Employees. DGHS vide OM No. F.25(|ll)/DGEHS/140/DHS/09/204078-
204243 dated 02/05/2017 has also adopted the revision of DGEHS subscription w.ef
01.02.17. The rates of revised monthly CGHS/DGHS subscription we.f 01.02.2017 are
as under:-

I———o—-‘—"_’-‘r—“

}SI.No. Grade pay ‘

AN SR e AT
| Level 1105 1 250

During the test check of PBR of CPO for the financial year 2017-18 it has
been observed that DGEHS subscription has not been revised as per the above OM Dy
the CPO  The details of recovery of difference of DGEHS subscription to be made from
the staff of CPO upto May. 2017 are as under-

N

E\-S. YName & Pay DGHS \ Amount tobe |
' No. Designation Matrix DGHS subscriptio recovered for the\
| \ Level subscription n actually | month of Feb. |
1 \ \ (7" CPC) | due recovered | 2017 to May 2017
- [ I S ST T by the CPO| (04 months) _ _ |
1 Ms A Madhavi, CPO\ Level 11| 325/~ 13007
|2 | Sh. Bhawesh | Level 8 \\ 325/—‘ 1300/-*1
"‘. .v-_,dlﬁgl‘in.@L%;QBQ/, . . SR 4
3 h. Durga Sahay. Srl Level6 | 225/~ 900/
S ~ ASS'(I, e e T T — .k‘ T
4 Sh. Rahul Dixit, " Level 6 | 450/- 225/ 900/~
: | Probation Officer! \ ‘ ‘ | '.i
; \Welfare Officer | e3¢ [ T g
xﬂgﬂ_%sﬁﬁf—Suresha Nand d*l, Level & | 25071 1251 500/
: | Peon ‘ x i
"6 | Sh. Dharam Nath“’qi Level 4 T 5501 12501 500/
| \ Thakur, Sr_Asstt b , o
v 7 | Sh. Hari Singh., Level 5 500/
. \Ddver

Total _ 5900/

(xb\



@ N

CPO vide its reply dated Nil has informed that the necessary recovery will
be made from the concerned official/officer and will be shown to next audit. As such, the

reply of CPO is not tenable.

Necessary steps should be taken to recover an amount of Rs. 5900/- from
above mentioned officers/officials towards difference of DGHS subscription, after due

verification, under intimation to audit.

e

Para No. 2 Recovery of License Fee of Rs. 1890/-,
(Ref. audit memo No. 03 dated 25.02.2019)

Vide Office Memorandum 18011/1/2013-Pol-!ll dat

Dy. Director of Estates (

Other similar type of cases may also be reviewed under intimation to audit.

ed 21/11/2013 issued by
Policy), Government of India, Ministry of Urban Development,

Directorate of Estates, Nirman Bhawan, the rates of licence fee has been revised w.e f.
01.07.2013 & vide OM No. 18011/2/2015-Pol-ll dated 19.07.2017, the rates of licence fee

has again been revised w.e.f. 01.07.2017.

During the course of audit of Chief Probation Officer, Govt. of NCT of Delhi,
Sewa Kutir, Kingsway Camp, Deihi for the period 2014-18, it has been observed that the
Licence fee of Sh. Bhawesh Chand Hessa, DPO has not been deducted at the revised

rate as per detail given hereunder:-

;‘[‘-’Ngiﬁéwof the officer

Sh. Bhawesh Chand Hessa

| Designation DPO
Type - i B
"Colony ) UDP Nehru Nagar
Residential Address B-2/30, Nehru Nagar E
[ Period l Monthly Rate of Licence Fee Net f
' Being "Should have | Short Balance to be | Amount |
deducted | been deducted | recovered | recoverable ’
deducted | (Rs.) J
July 13 to 310 370 60 60/- p.m. for 1440/- |
June 15 24 months :
Sduly 17 to 420 470 50 50/~ pm for 9| 450/- -
March18 || ] months
LES_rand Total - 1890/

CPO vide its reply dated Nil has informed that the necessary recovery will
be made from the concerned official/officer and will be shown to next audit. As such. the

reply of CPO is not tenable.

Necessary steps should be taken to recover the Licence fee amounting to
Rs. 1890/- from Sh. Bhawesh Chand Hessa, DPO after due verification, under intimation

to audit.

W




~

_~

~ara No. 3 Irregular payment of LTC Rs. 6,285/- to Sh. Bhawesh Chand Hessa,
DPO.
(Ref Audit Memo No. 04 dated: 25.02.2019)

As per LTC rules, purchase of air ticket from private travel agent is not
authorized.

During test check of Bills/Vouchers pertaining to payment of LTC/HTC of
Chief Probation Officer, CPO, Sewa Kutir, Kingsway Camp, Delhi for the Period 2014-18,
it has been observed that Sh. Bhawesh Chand Hessa, DPO travelled by air from Ranchi
to New Delhi & air ticket has been booked through private travel agent M/s PL Worldways
Limited, PVS Building, SCO-56, | Floor, Sector-29, Gurgaon, which is irreguiar.
Sh. Bhawesh Chand Hessa, DPO has been paid total amount of Rs. 9,672/- by CPO vide
Bill No. 161 dated 20.02.15 towards LTC(Home Town) for the Block Year 2014-15,
during the period from 03.11.14 to 14.11.14 out of which Rs. 6,285/- are towards irregular
air fare from Ranchi to New Delhi.

CPO vide its reply dated Nil has informed that the necessary recovery will
be made from the concerned official/officer and will be shown to next audit. As such, the
reply of CPO is not tenable.

Necessary steps should be taken to recover the air fare of Rs. 6,285/- from
Sh. Bhawesh Chandra Hessa, DPO, after due verification, under intimation to Audit.

" A9 ther similar type of cases may also be reviewed under intimation to Audit.
pa
Para No. 4 Irregularities noticed in making payment of Rehabilitation Grant to the

released prisoners.
(Ref audit Memo No. 05 dated: 28.02.2019)

Department of Social Welfare vide notification number F7/CPO/GG/2012-
13/455 dated 19.12.20%2 notified a scheme of Rehabilitation Grant to released prisoners
for their proposed vocation/trade for their economic rehabilitation.

During the course of test check of record related to release of Rehabilitation
grant for the period from 2014-15 to 2017-18, the following irregularities have been

noticed:-

1. irregular payment of Rehabilitation grant for purchase of material/raw
material, trading item etc..

As per Rule 3(2) of the above mentioned notification, the grant is for
purchase of essential toois & equipments required for their proposed vocation/trade for
their economic rehabiliation but it has been noticed during the course of test audit that
Chief Probat-on Officer relzased the rehabilitation grant for the item which does not cover
under essential tools & equipment as per detail given hereunder:-

v

A
P ﬂ’m ther similar type of cases may also be reviewed under intimation to audit. 9, o\"ﬁ



u\"’% ‘

) 6

'S. [Bill No.|Total Name/fathers Amount [ Name of item for which |
I No. |&date |amount | name of released | Paid estimates have been |
1 |ofbil prisoner submitted B
T 1180000 | Akil S/o Babu Khan 30000 | Saria, Angle, Patti o
P2 \‘ dated Suraj S/o Om Prakash 40000 | Grossery items i.e. aata,
| 30.03.15 rice, sugar, dal, etc.
] 3 Rupesh Kumar S/o 30000 | Ply board, Sunmaika, |
Rambabu Counter, Other labour .
4 Hari Narayan S/o Hari 40000 | Readymade clothes |
L dutt pal ]
| 5 Mukesh S/o Dinesh 30000 | Mug, glass, Tea set, etc. |
] Kumar S e
i 6 Mahender Singh S/o 30000  Different types & size of
] Chander Singh paints y
7 Narender Singh S/o 40000 | Ceiling fan, Kitchen fan, |
; Nahar Singh copper wire, switch, socket |
| etc. ,
8 ‘ Karan Singh S/o Sri 30000 | Grossery items :
] Ram Prasad
9 Nanakchand S/o 30000 | Grossery item ‘
o Bhunduram o
10! Dharmender S/o 40000 | Pipe 25 mm Heavy , LED |
: l Kanwarpal singh bulb, electrical wire, pvc ;
f' L_% pipe, switch etc. ;
11 Uday Shankar Mahto 40000 | Utensii items |
5 | S/o Sita Ram Mahto j
12 | Mobin S/o Rahim 40000 | Stationery items
o | Khan _
3 Mahesh S/o Bal 40000 | Grossery items :
- Kishan e
14 Brahm Prakash S/o 40000 | Spray Machine, Net Green
Bal Kishan House. Okhla Khad, Peeli ,
‘ Mitti, etc | ;
5 Md. Afsar S/o Md. 40000 | Raw material for stitching |
f } Ramjani i
16 | Afjal S/o Umar 30000 | Clothes for Coat, pants etc.
RV Karan Singh S/o Ram 30000 | Power sockets, Power
Singh switch, wire, MCB, Tubelight |
i etc. {
118 Gyan Chand S/o 50000 | Grossery items
l Lakhi Ram
9 Vijay Kumar S/o Sita 30000 | Coolant, Engine oil, Gall
: Ram § -
20 f Rajesh Kumar 30000 | Dhoop supply
1 1 j; Sharma S/o Jugal ‘
L Kishore - _ ]
21 123 380000 | Madan Gopal S/o 50000 | Grossery items !
1 dated TaraChand ] J
"227 13103186 Mahavir Prasad 30000 | Halwai consumable tems
| Sharma S/o Raghubir 1
] Prasad Sharma R
23 | [ Brij Kishor S/o Beer 50000 | Grossery items o




] singh T
24 Nirmal Singh S/o 50000 | Vegetables items l
e Narender Singh
(25 Jeet Singh S/o 50000 | Vegetables items 7
| Joginder Singh |
26 120 510000 | Virender Sharma S/o 30000 | Grossery items "
dated Late Sh. Ram
210316 Bharose Sharma o -
27 Ravinder S/o Late Sh. 30000 | Grossery items |
- Azad Singh ]
28 | Suresh Kumar S/o sh. | 30000 | Nitrociean, Reducer. ‘
: | Shivcharan supersilk swhite, |
?_,_v_% choromolinefilm :
| 29 Sandeep S/o Sh. 30000 | Parchun items T
‘}_qﬁ Jagdish Prasad |
130 Sunil Kumar Yadav 50000 | Grossery items |
} S/o Sh. Diwan Chand N
| 31 Shamim Akhtar S/o 30000 | Crockery items T
' Md. Wazui Hag |
32 Shiv Kumar S/o Sh. 30000 | Grossery items |
L Adhikari ‘
33 Mukesh Kumar S/o 40000  Grossery items '
o Late Sh. Bihsan Singh -
.34 1 Sanjay S/o Sh. Ram 40000 | Grossery items
| | Phal
ﬁf) j Vipin S/o Sh. Naresh 40000 | Herbal products L
| 36 106 1040000 | Sushil S/o Harrison 50000 | Weilding gas, LPG cylinder,
; dated Oxygen gas cylinder, ;
L 1040117 Weilding pipe, etc )
37 Gopal Slo Ram 50000 | Halwai tools 1
. Prasad ‘
- 38 Girish Chand S/o 50000 | Electrical items supply |
] Bhawani Prasad |
39 Ashok KumarPandey 50000 | Vegetables items sell 1
] S/o Sita Ram e
, 40 Niraj Maan S/o 40000 | School Uniform {
] Hansbir Singh |
§1 Mobhan Lal S/o Achhru 50000 | Floor cleaner colncentrate, |
] Ram Toilet cleaner, etc |
42 | Jabbar Al S/o Bashir 30000 ! Grossery items
‘ | Ali
Tzl3 11 Pritam S/0 Maneet 50000 | Grossery items !
—— Singh e ?
| 44 Soni S/o Prem Chand | 40000 | Readymade garments |
1 45 Bal Kisahan S/o 50000 | Electrical items !
| Kashmiri Lal
. 46 Kamal Kishor S/o Lt 50000 | Grossery items
i Tulshi Ram
47 Ramesh Kumar S/o 50000 | Clothes J
7 | Chhappo Ram I
48 | Sanjay Kumar S/o 40000 | Footwear shops |
Ram Singh :
49 Md. Mukim S/o Md. 50000 | Grossery items *
‘ | Ishag _ |
'50 118 1150000 | Vipin S/o Sh. Prem 40000 | Readymade garments J
: dated Pal S

N




51 01.03 18 Ravi Kumar S/o Sh. 50000 | Plumbering & Electrical ,l/gﬂf
A Prem Chand items ( |
52 Kishan Lal S/o Kali 50000 | Grossery items 3
Charan ’
53 Harish S/o Mai Ram 40000 | Grossery items R
54 Shanti Devi W/o 55000 | Knitted clothes ]
Sampat |
55 Bhagwan Sahai @ 40000 | Super tea. Supply of Tea
Chintu S/o Narain
56 Sudarshan Dutta S/o 50000 | Jeans shop ]
Bishamber Dutta
57 Sarfaraj S/o Nisar 40000 | Tyre & Tube
58 Chand S/o Lt. Ram 50000 | Grossery items
Siongh
59 Santosh S/o 40000 | Phooljhadu & Seekjhadu ;
Ramdulare }
60 Harish S/o Shish Pal 40000 | GPS with SIM - |
TOTAL 2435000 |
2. Estimate submitéed by the released prisoners for lesser amount but

was granted higher rehablilitation grant.

During the course of test audit it has been observed that in the following
cases the released prisoners submitted estimate for lesser amount but CPO released
rehabilitation grant of higher amount than the estimates submitted, as per detail given

hereunder:-

S. Bill No. | Total Name#Mathers name | Amount Estimated amount
No. | & date amount | of released | Paid of the items to be
of bili prisoner procured
1 177 dated | 1180000 Rajesh Kumar Sharma 30000 29850
30.03.15 S/o Jugal Kishore
2 106 dated | 1040000 Shahid S/o Shakir Ali 50000 48000
04.01.17 ]
3 118 dated | 1150000 Ravi Kumar S/o Sh. 50000 49900 |
01.03.18 Prem Chand |
|
130000 127750 |
3. irregular retease of rehabilitation grant to the released prisoners who have

not submitted their application for Rehabilitation Grant within prescribed
period of three months from the date of their release from jail.

As per Rule 5 of the above mentioned notification, the application for
release of rehabilitation grant should be submitted within three months from the date of
release from jail.

During the course of test audit it has been observed that the following
released prisoners failed to submit their application for release of rehabilitation grant
within three months from the date of their release but rehabilitation grant was paid to
them, which is irregular:- N\/

o\




S. | Bill No.
No. | & date

Total Namel/fathers [ Amount | Date of ! e of | Date Date of
amount | name of | Paid release | receipt of report of !
of bill released : Itappllcanon PWO
prisoner | as per
| diary
' number or |

remarks/
initials  of

|

jail 1
\ 1 authorities ‘

1180000 | Rakesh Kumar 30000 | 26.01.14 | 15.07.14 Not
s/o Prabhu | mentioned
Nath l ]
Pradeep 20000 | 26.01.14 | 15.07.14 Not
Kumar Yadav | \ mentioned
S/o Triveni ' u

| Prasad Yadav

[ — e
[Jodh pal Slo | 40000 ‘220214 15.07.14 | Not |

| Nawab Singh | | | mentioned
Hari Narayan 40000 | 12.06.14 | 08.01.15 ‘ Not

|

|
_1

B

-

|

4

|
|
'\
{

S/o Hari dutt mentioned
pal \
Prabhat S/o 30000 | 15.08.14 \ 08.01.15 B;t
Shankar Lal mentioned
Mukesh S/o 30000 | 15.08.14 | 12.01.15 | Not
Dinesh Kumar mentioned

| I
Narender 40000 | 19.08.14 | 08.01.15 ‘ 11.12.14
Singh S/o |
Nahar Singh l o
Karan Singh 1 30000 \ 070514 | 050215 | 281214
S/o Sri Ram | l
Prasad \ I
Nanak chand 30000 14.03.14 1 08.01.15 271114
Slo !

Bhunduram -

L_B_gl_Kishan

Ram Sunder
S/o Ram Ajor
Brahm Prakash |

S/o Bal Kishan |

Md. Afsar S/o \ 40000 | 24.11.14
Md. Ramjani

Hemant Kumar \ 40000 | 03.10.14 1 08.01.15 ; 19.01.15
S/o Joginder ‘ :

AfL__S_/_o Umar '30000 | 07.05.14 05 05 0215 k 28.01.15
| Vijay Kumar 30000 , 22.10.14 | 05, 1014 | 05.02.15 ;30,0115
| S/o Sita Ram a I
Brij “Brij Kishore @ 15 | 03 0316 k 01.03.15

Bittoo s/o Beer

. Singh

IR CRESIALET

1 03.03.15 240215

31.03.16

I
l
1

|

|
Mobin S/o 40000 | 10.07.14 | 08.01.15 121.11,14 _
Rahim Khan | | B \
Mahesh S/o ! 40000 | 03.09 14 | 08.0115 1112.14 |

—

|
1




40000

Khan

\ Ravinder S/o
Late Sh. Azad

Singh
Yashwant
Kumar S/o
Late Jai Kishan
Sunil Kumar

' Yadav S/o Sh.
o \ F«wan Chand

| ‘ Shamim “Akhtar

\ Slo Md. Wazul
| Hag
04.01.17 | Uma Shankar
S/o Satya
Narayan
Shahid S/o
‘Shakir All__
“Pritam tam S/o
Maneet Singh
Sanjay Kumar
s/o Ram Singh
\Arvmder

g TA20 21.03.16 R'Dnshad_KTEE
: v. | S/o Sh. Hamid

130000 25.02. 15 02 07.15

40000 | 01. 07.15 | Not
mentnoned

0000 27.05.15 16.09.15

30000

50000 | 06.04.16 030816
50000 | 15.03.16 21 09.16

50000 | 16.02.16 08.08.16

16.09.15

20000 | 26.02.16 ! 08.08.16

50000 100316 11 11.16
Singh@Sonu
S/o Rattan

p . -1
!
|

|

\ Smh

| Md. Mukim S/o
Md. Ishad

01.03.18 Ravi Kumar s/o

Prem Chand

Mohd. Rihan

Khan s/o Haji

i

4. Utilization Certificate not submitted by the prison Welfa

any other officer sO designated and authorized.

1335.?5'\’21.09.15 -

17.12.75’

v

‘\ mentioned |

o
mentioned \

Not \
\mentioned \
R
mentioned |
{
|

—1301115

5170916 |

e

Not

mentioned . B
111116

re Officer or

As per Rule 8(4) of the above mentioned notification, the Prison Welfare
Officer or any other officer sO designated and authorized for the purpose. shall ensure

utilization of Rehabilitation Grant for the purpose for which it has pbeen gra

nted. Further.

the beneficiary shall subsequently submit the utilization certificate for the purpose within

six month of receiving rehabilitation grant.

During the course of test audit for the period 2014-18 it has been observed

that the Utilization Certificate has been submitted by the Prison Welfare
other officer SO designated in the following cases only:-

Officer or any

,,,,,,, [ ‘
LS/.tj_gL_ wLBglJ_No Date TName o - ~¥BG , paid |
\ 1 123 03. 16 "Madan Gopal S/o Tara Chand ‘*__” ~ 50000 .
. \ Bnrbal Slo Jalim . o 50000
\—3 W JMahavnr havir Prasad Sharma S/0 Raghubir Prasad | 30000 ,
e /’Ltﬂ- e T

Sharma




_

4 _M ’ ‘gij Kishor S/o Beer singh 50000 |
5 I Nirmal Singh S/o Narender Singh 50000
6
7

W, Eeet Singh S/o Joginder Singh , 50000

Prabhakar S/o Shiv Sahey ~ 50000
Ranvir Singh S/o Ram Kishan 50000 |

it has also been noticed that the Utilization Certificate has not been
submitted by any beneficiary pertaining to the current audit.

5. Application for release of rehabilitation grant submitted before the
date of release from Jail.

During the course of test audit it has been observed that the following
prisoners submitted their application for release of rehabilitation grant before their release
from jail, which is not in order:-

s, TBill No.|Total Name/fathers | Amount T of |
| No. % & date | amount of | name of | Paid release | submission

: | - bill released \ of

I risoner | | application |
] ﬁ 177 dated \ 1180000 Pradeep S/0 40000 | 21.05.14 ! 15.05.14
—_— 30.03.15 Mahender Singh E B
‘2 i | | Rahul Gupta Slo 150514 | 07.0514 " !
S I—  |AniGupta | I R
6. No proper system for receipt/diary of application form for release of

rehabilitation grant.

During the course of audit it has been observed that there i{s no proper
system for receipt & diary of application for release of rehabilitation grant. Some
applications have been diarised by the concerned jail authorities, whereas, in most of the
cases the applications have not been found diarised. The jail authorities after verifying the
particulars of released prisoners, at the bottom of the application form, initial and forward
the same to the CPO and the date recorded by them there, have been treated the date of
receipt of application by audit, since no other option was left.

7. Non review of rehabilitation grant

As per Rule 8(5) of the above mentioned notification, the Chief Probation
Officer shall review the cases of rehabilitation grant periodically.

During the course of test audit it has been observed that the Chief Probation
Officer has not reviewed the cases of rehabilitation grant already released 10 released
prisoners, which is violation of above mentioned notification.

The reply submitted by CPO vide dated 06.03.2019 is not as per the
guidelines issued by DSW. As such, the reply of CPO is not tenable. '

Necessary steps should be taken to remove the above mentioned
irregularities, after due verification, under intimation to Audit.




vd
¢
= arﬁ.aO her similar type of cases may aiso pe reviewed under intimation 0 Audit.w \

Para No. 5 Irregularities noticed in making payment of Financial Sustenance to
the children’s of incarcorated parents.
(Ref. Audit Memo No. 06 dated: 01 .03.2019).

Department of Social Welfare vide notification number
No.F.61(758)/DD(CPU)IDWCDIZO14 dated 13.08.2014 had issued the Guidelines for
Government of NCT of Delhi for the sgcheme for Fipancia\ Sustenance, Education &

Welfare of Children of incarcerated Parents, 2014’ where in following types of assistance
is given:-

(a) Financial assistance in the form of monthly payment for each child.

(b) Provision for free education, uniform, books/copies etc. in GovernmenUAided/
Private (if enrolled as EWS) Schools py treating them as Economically Weaker
section (EWS) Child in Delhi.

(c) Provision for protective environment and welfare measures for the child including
passing of order for sending a child to @ fit_institution and order for providing
medical treatment, and provision of free legal aid for interaction with incarcerated

parents.

ntum of Financial

The quantum of Financial Assistance 10 @ chiid shall be fixed as Rs.3,500/- for the
first child, additional Rs.3,000/- for the second child (in case of 3 or more children, this
maximum amount of Rs.6,500/- shall be utilized for welfare of all children) til hel she
attains the age of 18 years Of parent(s) is/are released from incarceration, whichever is

earlier.

Eligibility:
In order to be eligible under this scheme, following requirements are to be met.

(A) Child/Children whose only surviving parent of poth parents is/are in jail shall be
eligible for financial assistance under this scheme.

8y The parents of child shall be ordinarily living in Delhi for the last 5 years.

©) Period of incarceration of parent whose child is intended to avail the penefit under

)

the Scheme, should not be less than 30 days.

(D) The Annual income from all sources of the incarcerated parent(s) should not
exceed Rs.2,00 000/- (Rupees Two lakh only) or limited to the amqunt as
amendea from time to time by the Government of National Capital Territory of

Delhi.
V4




% @ e

() The Child between ages 5-18 years shall mandatorily attend the School/academic
institutions 10 claim the penefit under this Scheme. Parent/Guardian will give
undertaking for initiation of schooling within six months of receipt of benefit, if the

child is not yet enrolled with any School.

During the course of test check of record provided by the Chief Probation
officer, related to release of Financial Sustenance, Education & Welfare of Chitdren of
incarcerated parents for the period from 2014-15 to 2017-18, various irregularities have
been noticed and are annexed year wise as Annexure AtoD -

it is observed by the audit that the financial sustenance have been released
even there were lack of several documents in the processed case.

Furthermore, as Per above notification financial sustenance should be
released in the form of monthly payment for each child, but it is noticed that CPO is
releasing the financial sustenance once in a year of twice in a year, which is violation of
above mentioned notification.

I{ has clearly been mentioned at point no.13 in the above said notification
regarding Monitoring and review: Tracking progress of the Child: that * Protection
Officer/ Legal—cum—Probation Officer/ Welfare Officer or any other Officer sO appointed 0f
designated for the purpose ghall maintain an individual case file for each child provided
benefit under the Scheme. He shall note the general well being of the child including
his/her health and general family environment and progress made in education as may be
applicable’.

During the course of test audit it has been observed that the cases of
Financial Sustenance, Education & Welfare of Children of incarcerated pParents have not
monitored/ reviewed In most of the cases, which 18 violation of above mentioned
notification.

The reply submitted by CPO vide dated 06.03.2019 1s not as per the
guidelines issued by DSW. As such, the reply of CPO is not tenable.

Necessary steps should be taken to remove the above mentioned
irregularities. and if the irregularities cannot be removed then the process of recovery of
undue released amount may be initiated after due verification, under intimation to Audit.

Other similar type of cases may also be reviewed under intimation t0 Audit.

;.L"/”

(BS Rawat)
inspecting Audit Officer
Audit Party No il




(TEST AUDIT NOTES)

TAN No. 1 Improper maintenance of Pay Bill Register

(Ref. audit memo No 1 dated: 21.02.2019)

During the test check of pay bill registers for the audit period 2014-15

to 2017-18, the following shortcomings have been noticed:-

1.

to audit.

Alphabetical index of Employees has not been maintained.

Page counting certificate has not been recorded in the PBR.

At the close of every financial year horizontal and vertical totals should be
squared up. But on scrutiny of PBR it was noticed that same were not
done. Horizontal and vertical totals should be worked out and shown to next
audit.

Upper Columns ie. PAN No., GPF/CPF details, Govt. Accommodation
detail, Pay Scale, DNI, Service verification, DOB etc. have not been filled In
most cases.

A number of cutting/overwriting in the PBR has not been authenticated by
the DDO.

Abstract of Pay Bills (GAR-18) has not been maintained in the PBR.
Monthly entries of Pay & allowances entered in the PBRs have not been
signed by DDO.

past information from the LPCs of the employees who have been
transferred to this office were not noted in the PBR, which is irregular.

Necessary steps should be taken to update the PBR under intimation

Pa

(B S Rawat)
inspecting Audit Officer
Audit Party No.ll

2




L

A R (N Csok saAl ON T oN oN N@\%,f S3A, ey wdeg ey iedey ydue edize s T T
: 1SIY -7 ((ipe@) aned 19pusiIng 3utg
| ueney R towuyl o1 en T 1017707
00sv6 (7 005¢€ oN S9A SaA| punoy Jjapio SIA ON 59A A g1 SIA T Wqi9g Wieg uBySIpNS B
. UOHDIAU0D A3019 "£ST-V ‘[IUeN]) e ejung
ou inq pef
i pueqsny ysajwey s
3wy 9T'e0'1¢ P 1216
0085241 x4 0059 ON SIA S9A ON SIA ON saAluAg 1§ 2ADT SaA yaq anjinew
112G PUBW AIYS 'L 9T/80T sewny fey
{epep) ewueys saweleyq ustE 4s ueysing g eyaN|t 9Te0 1z W 128
0056 X4 00S¢ OoN soA sahk ON N sak sak IAZT SIA 1y3Qq 'fue exjen 1e1
‘el e 168 "[sarsiS) 1efey s uepein yS  lemiin | 9T E0TZ I T2T|L
00Sv6 L7 00sg OoN $3A saA| punoy iapio SIA oN sah|g SIA yjaq “1eden Aepueqd “30ig O )
UOIDIAUCD 091§ "('wen) ewieys e3say)d
oung jief
ut pueqsnyy nfuy 3w
efed; 9T°E0' T W 1219
00Sve 44 00s¢ ON $3A S9A ON SIA OoN SaAlzT SIA [NET]
‘IRING '3ARIUZ [RYIURIIA 1naq eAer
L1 ON 1eD 61T yedasagliws ueysnjjeg| 9T €0 IZ WP IZTE|S
00sS.1 [24 009 ON 59A FET (13psnw SIA OoN oAl IAG B UATT SIA 4|13q ‘SaeN sedueyS
M) 1259 '('peq) naQ naweyd
pa1unba. IoN fey teqt ys
ejysiuey g uysieyl QU EQ1¢ WP 1Ty
00Sv6 x4 005¢ ON SoA EETN {13psnw SIA ON sIAlg STA 13dQg 11seg
EIY) iqeiung ‘1eased pueuy 's'ou
pannbal 0N 1S ‘(v '(eoyey)) ooziey ys UBYSING "Yys
L YSBAl 9T'€Q'T1C WP 1ZT4E
00Sve (X4 00StE ON saA S3A (4apinw SIA ON SaA IApT SIA WYag “sedeN wey ‘wuey
M) 1GeN 'T¢£59 '(1ueN) 1naQ esnwng
pPainbas JoN Jewny Japuafey
yS equeAud | 9T'EQTZ P ILT|C
00SSLT ez 0059 oN SaA S3A OoN SIA oN SOAlIA £ 18 JAg SIA ER)
‘1)) ‘AuojoD) sepue eqeg eunap yedaaq
B ‘T€2 "[13y1e) puLID) UBYSL "YS| 'YS uelax g eIAIpY| 9T'ED'TZ WP IZT|T
syuased
pe
Jeid24edu
asnods J0O JZURY)
81 994 J0 Japio 553}
01 ST “J2q uonIIAUDD 2g pnoys pasndde
1AM yiuow /puewsy awodut] sjussed jo 40 13p10
unowy Jyiuowy 134 0dd Ag Sunjeyy  unodxoefio azeyniad jenuuytl  3jdrwop (slpiya] uondAuod pasnde
r{,:_,muo.— 1B10i}l unowy A4 J3pun jueg yleag Bunooydg| o jooiy JeaA g 10 38y] /puewoy SSAIPPY PUB Yyum ZuiAl]  DUR PHIUD JO dweN aleq 'y .07% .3} ‘ON'S
bR -1%7) ST-v10Z

LY., 24nxauuy

(




A\

V2

[elo) pueis

00s¢g ON mw:" SIA {1opanws SIA ON SaA 1AG SIA yemey 3 ‘fueg pges
M) ‘251 '(eueN)uemij 1apuanaq ys
pasinbais jon ADPNSEA S
Sreo 1z P Lzt
00Ssg ON S9A S9AL punoyj Japio 3jqesdde ON $9A AT SaA 14j3Q ‘eing weey T
uomIALod 10N 40014 put} "y6¢ 1{1peQ) ysolues ﬂ
N ou inq pef
W puegsnyy yadus efoog yws
\h ydus ueAy| g1 otz It
4




X

(31 (0

00Sv6 iz Toose SIA S9A] SaA ON on[1aylow Aq SahA JAG ON WylaQ ‘weiey o
HARpIR ‘yied e84nQ '8 ON HBO 'Z/9 daapIny us
‘07-24 ‘{1peqa) 1A3Q ejPBYS WS Aefuesy 3T°€0'1Z WP 1ZL|6
005v6 (z 00s¢e siedA z-T
s193e ayy
syidap 3
-BD130
yuig ayy
ng sieah
G sAes
uodoal exysema|
3)gendde a3yiow Ag 3SIA ‘€70uU jeD "ieYin RYPRW £ BE 19puang
S3A Sak EETS ON 10N} nAepiye soA DWOH ON ‘T-v "{1peq) maQ espueyd Jwstys eueyosyl QT EQ'TZ W ICI|8
00Sv6 X4 00S¢g S9A OoN S9A ON ON ON oN JAg ON 1Y12Q 'SWOdIM
‘AUOJ0OD) 100pZeA luel ‘§I0|g ueqgey ‘us
H-87 ‘(1sneyy) ueyer Jeaysy Jws ueynyl STE0TC P TCTiL
00Sv6 Lz 00s¢ S9A S3A EEXS OoN ajgedydde OoN S9A 1Az SBA y1eQ
10N ‘lued) eAueQ ‘uejeMING YMOYD puey
‘0161 ‘{Auny) oueg edies Jws| YsS ueyy ueyledl 9T'E0TZ P IZT19
00Sv6 44 00s¢ saAlpaudis ing saA OoN SIA ON $9A AL SIA i@ ‘JedenN
P3jppun 199luey ‘Au0jo) mindyiey 7044
'708-3 ‘(epeg)reqnz pn| us ueysino} 9T €0 TZ WP TZTS
00ss.1 44 00S9 saAlpaulis 3ng S9A ON a|geddde ON SBA[ UA 7 3 JAE SOA yy1aq ‘andiedes ied
pajyun 10N nefuelaan 's 'oN 1|eD ‘£67/SEE
-2y ‘(euepn) Jewny Joysy ys Jewny uidia "ys
) BYYSIUEN R OPAUBI] 9T €0 T P TZT Y
00Sv6 Le 00SE S9A S9A S3A ON S3A ON SaA Ay SIA y|eqQ ‘undueyng WRu00d WS
‘TLE/€-3 ‘[lueN) nuny Jwg eysuedigf 9T'E0'TZ WP TZI|E
00Sv6 Lz 00s¢ S9A SIA sk OoN S3IA OoN S9A 2AST SAA WyRg ‘Lnduelns "¥oojg pueydueAo ys
-g ‘c1z/2-Q ‘(1peq) loies yws euos; 9T g0 Tz P TITC
00SSL1 44 00s9 ON SaA S3A ON SAA ON SaA JAZT SIA 4j2Q ‘eipyeys
B IAPT "UIx3 opuey ‘“TT'ON 1S '8LY lewny uemed ys
-y (1ayieypuesd) yduis urweyd 1Ysxes
g ysswn@lesnsy 9T €0 TZ WP I1ZTYT
syuaied
pa
Je43D 180U}
asnods JO JZuEwyy
81 G234 0 J2pIo $$3)
03 ST ">8@ UOI13IAUO) ag pinoys pasnide
JITM Juow /pueway awooui| spuaised jo 40 13pIo
unowy yiuow 13df  0ddAq Supjey}  1unodoefso ajedynua) jenuuy| apowwop]  (s)ppyd| uondauod pasnioe ﬁ
ieioy 18301 Junowy| 43as ajly J2pun jueg yieaq 3unooyds) 30 jooid Jeah g jo 33y} /puewsy ssa4ppy pue yum Sutan|  pue ppyd jo aweN a1eQg 3 ON'yig] ‘ou's
Y 91-107




M

0008ZLT |10} pueso
00Sv6 44 005S¢ sahk S3A saA oN SIA ON S2A iy OoN Y12a ‘espyeys
"1eBRN SEMUSIA "1]eD SBYISIYPA J3pUIBOA "YS
'wrz/L (3peq) ysauns ys uefluno| 9T €0'TZ WP TZTivT
005541 a4 00S9 saA EEL FEL ON saAl  19ys1s Ag sakl AL g AR ON 1Y13Q ‘28ejjIA euieien
Haepiye 75-2p ‘{eng) eysy wws|  Buis sapuidnug ys
AeuRld g BYSUSE 9T EDTZ 3P TCTEL
005521 144 0059 ON SIA SIA ON SIA ON SIAJIAE R IAGT oN wyi2@q ‘ysedjelen Y3uIs ueYOS YS
‘eind uBPYSOY MIAN 'C'ON y8uig 13afwex3
. 1eo ‘el '(ipeg) ePays ws g aney 1d3fueiN] 91'€0 Tz P 1T
00Sv6 Lz 00SE S9A sahA saA ON sah] Jayiey Ag S3A JAET SIA yRQ eRIuny “1eyIA ypng 1ewny Aefy yg
nnepye ‘Z/10v ‘(epeq) fey wsiyg 'ys nefuy| 9T €0°TZ WP ICT|IT
00SSLT /x4 0059 $9A S9A $9A ON saA-jefextayiow Ag S3A AZT saAl 1y1aq eyiieug adeA ‘eeuon A
- ON-Ivuy| naepije B IACT ppuieg peg) puysan Jwe g wedey
A 1 J\/ _ us jefex g anuyl 91 €0°1¢ 4P 1T ONL




s

00000¢ 1210} puesn
00s25s ST 005S¢E
yj3Q ‘saviy neyg ‘Auojod M3 '4S
S9A SIA SaA OoN ON ON SoA JAG s9A] Aelues ‘g1-g ‘(epeplienueys ys eysuedyt 3T°¢0 8T P vllivy
00S.6 ST 0059
vepanw 1413Q "teyin
PM) wedues ‘Bie eAlRY ‘6N 1ED|  Jewny ysaNN YS
S3A SaA saA| pasinbar oy S3A ON S9AL UAG g AL SOAl 'pZL-9 '(epeq) jew semues 'ys EYIIY B euysy] QTE0'8T 1P vZ1lE
00526 ST 0059 yRa
IAZY ‘1eden jemeaey seyip 1edeyg jeyouey jiuy
S3A saA S9A ON SIA ON S9A QAR SOA|'TON 1189 'S5 “(3)auny pung "ys] 'ys yedsag g uewy| SIE08L 1P 2Z1(Z
00s¢es St 00S¢
14i3Q “11ngd WIS MaN pwief ys
S2A S9A S9A ON SIA ON SaA AT SIA|  '138nyr 9e-4 ‘(19yy01g) byey unyesqir 81°€081 WP plIjl
sjuaied
pa
1BIIDIRDUL
asnods 40 JZUEY)
81 933 O sapi0 553§
03 ST “>3Q UOHDIAUOD 2q pjnoys pasnie
BIMm Jiuow /pueway awodullsyuased jo 40 13pIo
unowy Jiuow 13d 0dD Aq Supjey IUNO3ORLI0 21eD1y143) lenuuyl  aydiwop {s)ppya| uondauod pasnioe
jeloy 18301 Junowy] uzas a4 _-42pun jueg yieag 3uooyds] o joouy iedh g 3033y} /puewoay ssaJppy pue yum 3uian|  pue pjiyd jo awen 3eq g ‘o% i} ous
STbwy L1-9107
JnNxauuy

1

¥

o




oM

00SE jelo} puesy
JEYIA
weBues ‘pun-1 ‘T ou nes ‘tep 13puanag ys
00s¢E T 005¢ SaA S9A S9A ON SIA ON S9A JAQ S3A| -1 ‘(epeq) ysexeiq eipueyd ys eAuet] ST'E0'8T WP vZI|T
sjuaied -
pa
jesaduedul
asnods JO JzUEY)
8T 993 jo 13pio SS9
01 51 33Q UODIAUOD aq piroys pasnide
ECA) Yiuow /pueway awosuifsjuased jo 30 19pIo
iunowy Hiuowy i3d 0d2 Aq 3uptes]  unodaefuo ILINNIB) lenuuyl  ajdiwop (sippyo| vondiauod pasnioe h -
1e30) 1101} unowy] uaas 3y iapun Bjueg yleaq Suyooyss| jo joouy Jedh g jo28y| /pueway Ssaippy pue ypm Suian|  pue ppyd jo awen]  a1eq g oN ou's
Sy 8T-£102
£r IANXNIUY

(

!




Directorate of Audit @
Government of NCT of Delhi
4" level, ‘C’ Wing, Delhi Secretariat,
New Dethi
Sub:- Audit report of Chief Probation Officer, Govt. of NCT of Delhi,

Kingsway Camp, Sewa Kutir, Dethi for the period 2014-18.

The audit of Chief Probation Officer, Govt. of NCT of Delhi for the
period 2014-18 has been conducted by the field Audit Party No. Il, welf
20.02.2019 to 06.03.2019 (10 working days). The draft audit report has been
discussed with the Chief Probation Officer/ Head Of Office, Chief Probation Officer,
Sewa Kutir, Kingsway Camp Delhi.

D

B ls?

(B S RAWAT)
Inspecting Audit Officer
“% Audit Party No i
The Head of Office,
Chief Probation Officer,
Govt. of NCT of Delhi,

Kingsway Camp,
Sewa Kutir, Delhi

)\




LE“_of Service Book checked:-

\ SI.No. Name of the officials/officers Designation Date of Birth

1 Sh. Rahul Dixit WO 130.01.1985

2 Sh. Sanjay Gusain _ UDC/SA 14.09.1973
b3 Ish Nirmal Singh | LDC/Ir. Assistant 110101971

——

o




PART Il
CURRENT AUDIT REPORT
(2018-19 TO 2020-21)

(Reference Audit Memo No.03 dated 18.10.2021)

PARA 01: Recovery of Bonus amounting to Rs.6908/-

The benefit of Bonus will be admissible subject to the following term and conditions:-

Only those employees who were in service as on 31* March of the financial year and have rendered
at least six months of continuous service during the financial year will be eligible for payment of
Bonus.

Pro-rata payment will be admissible to the eligible employees for period of continuous service

during the year from six months to a full year, the eligibility period being taken in terms of number
of months of service (rounded off to the nearest number of months).

During the scrutiny of records it is observed that following officials whose details given below have
been granted excess bonus which is irregular:-

S.No Name & Date of [ Financial Bonus Bonus paid Bonus Amount
Designation of Joining year admissible (Rs.) to be of be
official for period paid recovered

(Rs.) (Rs.)
1 Shubham Arora | 23.10.2018 2018-19 Nil 6908/- Nil 6908/-
Jr. Asstt. . Bill No. 101,
) , 21.10.2019
] | 6908/-

HOO may recover an amount of Rs.6908/- on account of excess payment of Bonus from the
concerned official after due verification of facts and figure under intimation to the audit. Similar
other cases may also be reviewed at your own level under intimation to audit.

N




(Reference Audit Memo No.06 dated 22.10.2021)

PARA 02: Irregular payment of Financial Assistance to the childrens of incarcerated parents
amounting to Rs.18000/- paid for 2nd child.

Department of social welfare vide notification number NO.F.61(758)/DD(CPU)DWCD/2014 dated
13.08.2014 had issued the guidelines for Govt. of NCT of Delhi for the “Scheme for Financial Substance,
Education & Welfare of Children of incarcerated parents,2014” where in following types of assistance is
given:- :

(A) Financial assistance in the form of monthly payment for each child.

(B) Provision for free education, uniform, book/copied etc. in Govt./Aided/Private (if enrolled as EWS)
Schools by treating them as Economically Weaker Section (EWS) Child in Delhi.

(C) Provision for protective environment and welfare measures for the child including passing of order
for sending a child to a fit institution and order for providing medical treatment, and provision of
free legal aid for interaction with incarcerated parents.

Quantum of Financial Assistance
The quantum of financial assistance to a child shall be fixed as Rs.3500/- for the first child, additional

Rs.3000/- for the second child (in case of 3 or more children this maximum amount of Rs.6500/- shall be

utilized for welfare of all children) till he/she attains the age of 18 years of parent(s) is /are released

from incarceration, whichever is earlier.

During Scrutiny of bills and record provided by Deptt of Chief Probation Officer + Social Assistance
for everyone children, Sewakuteer, Kingsway Camp Delhi-110009 for the audit period 2018-19 to 2020-
21 it has been observed that Manjeet Kaur D/O Sohan Singh (DOB 6/03/2000) was 1° child & Ekamjeet
Singh S/0 Sohan Singh (DOB 27/03/2012) is 2™ child of accessed & as per notification 1% child is entitled
for financial assistance @ Rs. 3500/- & 2™ child is entitled for financial assistance @ Rs. 3000/-. But
Ekamjeet Singh is getting financial assistance @ Rs.3500/- per month instead of RS.3000/- which is
irregular & violation of notification Details of such bills are as under--

S.no | Who getting as Father Name | Bill no. & Amount | Amountto | Amount
financial assistance Date Paid @ be paid @ | of
(Child name & DOB) Rs.3500/- | Rs. 3000/- | recover
pm pm
1 Ekamjeet Singh Sohan Singh | GIA193 3500x12 | 36000/- 6000/-
(27.03.2012) 28.03.2019 | 42000/-
2 GIA171 3500x10 | 30000/- 5000/-
16.03.2020 | 35000/-
3 GIA195 3500X2 6000 1000/-
30.03.2020 | 7000/-
4 GIA127 3500x12 | 36000/- 6000/-
118.03.2021 | 42000/- :
Total 18000/- ..

HOO may recover an amount of Rs. 18000/- from concerned after due verification of record
under intimation to Audit. Other similar cases may also be verified at your level and action be taken

accordingly.

A

0\\0




(Reference Audit Memo No.09 dated 01.11.2021)

PARA 03: Irregular payment of finance assistance to the childrens of incarcerated parents
amounting to Rs. 230200/-

Department of social welfare vide notification number NO.F.61(758)/DD{CPU)DWCD/2014 dated
13.08.2014 had issued the guidelines for Govt. of NCT of Delhi for the “Scheme for Financial Substance,
Education & Welfare of Children of incarcerated parents,2014” where in following types of assistance is
given:-

(D) Financial assistance in the form of monthly payment for each child.

(E) Provision for free education, uniform, book/copied etc. in Govt./Aided/Private (if enrolled as EWS)
Schools by treating them as Economically Weaker Section (EWS) Child in Delhi.

(F) Provision for protective environment and welfare measures for the child including passing of order
for sending a child to a fit institution and order for providing medical treatment, and provision of
free legal aid for interaction with incarcerated parents.

Quantum of Financial Assistance

The quantum of financial assistance to a child shall be fixed as Rs.3500/- for the first child, additional
Rs.3000/- for the second child (in case of 3 or more children this maximum amount of Rs.6500/- shall be
utilized for welfare of all children) till he/she attains the age of 18 years of parent(s) is /are released
from incarceration, whichever is earlier.

Eligibility
In order to be eligible under this scheme, following requirements are to be met.

(A) Child/Children whose only surviving parent or both parents is/are in jail shall be eligible for financial
assistance under this scheme.

(B) The parents of child shall be ordinarily living in Delhi for the last 5 years.

(C) Period of incarceration of parent, whose child is intended to avail the benefit under the scheme,
should not be less then 30 days.

(D) The annual income from all sources of the incarcerated parents should not exceed Rs. 200000/-
(Rupees Two Lakh Only) or limited to the amount as amended from time to time by the Govt. of
National Capital Territory ofDelhi. ,

(E) The child between ages 5-18 years shall mandatorily attend the school/academic institutions to
claim the benefit under this Scheme. Parent/Guardian will give undertaking for initiations of
schooling within six months of receipts of benefit, if the child is not yet enrolled with any school.

During Scrutiny of record provided by O/o the Chief Probation Officer + Social Assistance for
everyone children, Sewakuteer, Kingsway Camp Delhi-110009, related to release of Financial
Sustenance, Education & Welfare of children of incarcerated parents for the audit from 2018-19 to
2020-21, it has been observed that Parent/convict in following cases have been released from jail but
department is releasing financial assistance to children which is irregular.

~TTE

04




Details of such case are as under:-

S.no. | Name | Father Date of Bill No.& Period of | Amount | Amount | Amount
of child | name releasing Date payment | Paid to be to be
from jail paid recover
(Rs.)
1 Pranav | Bhupender | 09.04.2020 | GIA-127 04/20to | 42000/- | nil 42000/-
S/o Jeet 18.03.2021 | 03/21 : ‘
Sneha Ram ~ | 36000/- | nil 36000/-
2 Archna | Surender 14.03.2020 | GIA-127 04/20 to | 42000/- | nil 42000/-
S/o Laxman 18.03.2021 | 03/21
Paswan
3 Farhan | Farid 13.05.2020 | GIA-127 04/20to | 42000/- | 3500/- 38500/-
Khan S/o Rafiq 18.03.2021 | 03/21
Ahmad
4 Anmol | Harpal 15.03.2021 | GIA-127 04/20to | 42000/- | 38500/- | 4200/-
Ratan Singh S/o 18.03.2021 | 03/21 36000/~ | 33000/ | 3000/-
Lt.Gurdeep
Singh
5 Ayan PoojaW/o | 12.05.2020 | GIA-127 04/20 to | 42000/- | 3500/- 38500/-
Singh Suresh 18.03.2021 | 03/21
Singh ‘
6 Poorvi | YogeshS/o | 17.02.2020 | GIA-127 12/20to | 14000/- | - 14000/-
Lovely Ramesh 18.03.2021 | 03/21 12000/~ | - 12000/-
Chand
Total 230200/-

HOO may recover an amount of Rs. 230200/- from concerned after due verification of record
under intimation to Audit. Other similar cases may also be verified at your level and action be taken

accordingly.

rv >l —

o




(Reference Audit Memo No.08 dated 01.11.2021)

PARA 04: Excess Expenditure under budget for the year 2019-20

In items of Rule 52(1) of GFR department shall be responsible for control of expenditure
against the sectioned grant & appropriation placed at their disposal. The control shall be
exercised through Head of Department and other controlling officer, if any, and disbursing
officer subordinate to the Rule 52(3). Further provides that no expenditure shall be incurred
which may be the effect of exceeding the total grant or appropriation authorized for a
financial year. The ultimate responsibility of control of expenditure against the
grant/appropriation lies with the authority administering the grant/appropriation.

During Scrutiny of record provided by the O/o Chief Probation Officer + Social Assistance for
everyone children, Sewakuteer, Kingsway Camp Delhi-110009 for the audit period, there is
excess expenditure were made during 2019-20 details of such is as under, which is irregular:-

Year Head of account Budget Expenditure | Excess
Allotted (Rs.)
2019-20 223502800940001 salary | 2000000/- | 2330589/- 330589/-

HOO may regularise the excess budget from Finance Department under intimation to Audit.

o




Bwn e

A\b

(Reference Audit Memo No.1 dated 18.10.2021)
PARA 05: Non Production of records (2018-19 to 2020-21)
The following record was not produced to the audit: -

Medical reimbursement register / LTC/TA register/ CEA register !
Contingent register/ expenditure control register
Non-consumable stock register

AG CR Audit Report

0T~
(Mohan Kr. Chaudhary) , (Sadhna Sharma)
AAO IAO/Sr.AO , Party No.XIV




PART - 1lI
TEST AUDIT NOTES
CURRENT AUDIT REPORT
(2018-19 TO 2020-21)

(Reference Audit Memo No.02 dated 18.10.2021)

TAN NO-01: Shortcomings in the maintenance of Pay Bill Register for the audit period 2018-19 to
2020-21.

During test check of PBRs maintained by office of, Chief Probation Officer + Social Assistance for
everyone children, Sewakuteer, Kingsway Camp Delhi-110009 the following irregularities have
been observed:-

The mandatory page count certificate has not been recorded on first page of the PBR for the

period 2018-19 to 2020-21.

Past information of employees who have been transferred into the unit (required to be entered
from LPC) were not found recorded in the PBR. This information is required for calculation of
Income Tax, GPF contribution etc. Also information about the employees who have been
transferred out of the unit have not been recorded in the PBR and if recorded, not signed by the
Competent Authority. Copy of LPC is also required to be appended with the respective page in
the PBR.

Entries recorded have not been verified and attested by DDO/HOO in most of the PBR for the
audit period.

Cutting/overwriting made in any of the PBR have not been attested by DDO/HOO.

Fluid has been used in the PBR for the audit period which is strictly prohibited.

Mandatory information’s regarding scale of pay, Grade Pay, PAN No., ECS No., MICR no. & Type
of Govt. Quarter and address of Govt, Quarter were not written in the PBR.

Entries of GPF Advance sanctioned and balance amount were not shown in most of the PBR for
the audit period.

GAR-18 Abstract has not been prepared in any of the PBR and signed by the DDO at the end of
PBR. ‘
Totaling of the columns in the PBR has not been done which is mandatory for income tax

calculation.

HOO / DDO is advised to take necessary steps to rectify the above observations and same may be
shown to next audit




(Ref. Audit Memo No. 04 dated: 21.10.2021)

TAN No.02: - Non maintaining proper filling system while procurement of various items /
repair of equipment /machinery. '

of the authority which is also incomplete. In absence of record it cannot be assessed
whether purchases / repair work done as per rule or not.

In every case, issuing expenditure sanction should start in an office file from the proposal
stage to final approval of the competent authority under his signature. In between there
may be examination/scrutiny at various level of office mechanism including vetting of
account functionary of the department. After obtaining such approval of the competent
authority, same shall be conveyed by the same authority or subordinate authority in shape
of expenditure sanction. Such system is also help in examination by various external
agencies such as internal/statutory audit.

As per Civil account manual para 17.16 retention periods of contingency bills are for three
vears and after weeding out of records it would not be possible to keep the record for
examination/scrutiny at various levels in future.

HOO / DDO is advised to take necessary steps to rectify the above observations and same
may be shown to next audit.

oM




(Reference Audit Memo No.05 dated 21.10.2021)

TAN NO-03: Non —Maintenance of Medical Claim Regi‘ster& LTC Register.

(1)

()

Non- Maintenance of Register of Medical Claim:-

case the claim is time barred, the same may be returned to the claimant immediately. In case of
proper justification is given by the claimant, the medical reimbursement claim be dealt with keeping
in view instructions issued by the Delhi Health Service.

Non- Maintenance of LTC Register:-

While reviewing the records and files, it has been observed that LTC advance register has not been
maintained. In absence of the essential record it could not be verified whether the official has
submitted their claim within the stipulated time or not. If the employee has taken LTC advance but
he has not submitted his claim within one month from the date of return journey, the outstanding
advance will be recovered in one lump sum and the claim will be treated as one where no advance is

sanctioned.
Further, penal interest at the rate of 2% over GPF interest on the advance from the date of drawl to

the date of recovery will be charged. .
When no advance is taken, claim should be submitted within three months from the data of drawl to

the date of recovery will be forfeited.

order or not.

HOO / DDO is advised to take necessary steps to rectify the above observations and
same may be shown to next audit.

v T —

o




S o

(Reference Audit Memo No.07 dated 22.10.2021)

TAN NO.04: Short Coming in the maintenance of Stock Register

During the test check of the Stock Registers of Chief Probation Officer + Social Assistance for
everyone children, Sewakuteer, Kingsway Camp Delhi-110009 for the audit period 2018-19 to
2020-21, the following discrepancies have been noticed:

As per rule 213(1) the inventory for fixed assets shall ordinarily be maintained at site. Fixed

assets should be verified at least once in a year and as per rule 213(2) a physical verification of all
the consumable goods and materials should be undertaken at least once in a year and
discrepancies, if any, should be recorded in the stock register for appropriate action by the
Competent authority. Physical verification of Non-consumables and Consumables stock/goods has
not been undertaken during audit period.

Non-attestation of the entries: As required under rules all the entries of receipt of stores and

recipients the exact quantity received by the department could not be verified.
Non-recording of cost, exact specifications and serial number of stationery items: It has also
been observed that the department is not recording the cost, exact, specifications etc. in the stock
register being maintained. Such vital information must have been recorded in the stock register so
that there may not be any problem at the time of their disposal or recovering the cost in case
same are missing/lost.

Page counting certificate has not been given/signed by the competent authority on the Stock
Register.

Cutting not attested by any competent authorities

Non-consumable stock register not maintained by the department

HOO is advised to rectify the above mentioned irregularities and necessary compliance may be

shown to next audit.

A\




)

(Reference Audit Memo No.10 dated 02.11.2021)

TAN NO.05: Shortcomings in the maintenance of Bill Register for the audit period 2018-19 to 2020-21.

4. Column No.. 13, 14 and 15 are meant for, to keep a check and to avoid the possibilities of retention
of undisbursed money beyond the prescribed period, not found filled up which is also irregular.

5. Further, the ECS details have not been mentioned in the Bill Register. Date of sending of ECS by the
PAO has not been found mentioned against bills presented before the PAO for payment through ECS.

HOO / DDO is advised to take necessary steps to rectify the above observations and same may be
shown to next audit.

—rooT—
(Mohan Kr. Chaudhary) (Sadhna Sharma)
AAO
IAO/Sr.AO, Party No.XIv




